#### U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

CONTRACT FOR LOAN GUARANTEE ASSISTANCE UNDER SECTION 108 OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1974, AS AMENDED, 42 U.S.C. §5308

Date	οf	Contract	

This Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance ("Contract") is entered into between County of Fort Bend, Texas, as Borrower (the "Borrower"), and the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary"), as guarantor for the Guarantee made pursuant to section 108 ("Section 108") of title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended (the "Act") and 24 CFR Part 570, Subpart M, of the promissory note executed contemporaneously herewith and numbered B-19-UC-48-0004 [City of Arcola Water Treatment Plant Project], in the Maximum Commitment Amount of \$3,384,000, and any amended note or note issued in substitution for such note and having the same note number (the "Note"). This is the first Contract under the Funding Approval ("Commitment") of the same number, which was approved by the Secretary on June 17, 2020 in the amount of \$3,384,000. The funds paid or credited to the account of the Borrower pursuant to the Note are referred to herein as the "Guaranteed Loan Funds." The Note (including the Fiscal Agency Agreement and the Trust Agreement as defined in Section I.A. of the Note and incorporated therein) is hereby incorporated into the Contract. Terms used in the Contract with initial capital letters and not otherwise defined in the text hereof shall have the respective meanings given thereto in the Note. The Fiscal Agency Agreement and the Trust Agreement are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, " and the Fiscal Agent and the Trustee respectively are sometimes collectively referred to as the "Fiscal Agent/Trustee."

#### PART I

A. The Note: Advances and Records. The Note provides that Advances and Conversion Date Advances shall be made thereunder upon the written request of the Borrower and the approval of the Secretary, pursuant to this Contract and the Fiscal Agency Agreement. The Commitment Schedule attached to the Note represents the principal repayment schedule for the Maximum Commitment Amount of the Note. At all times, the total amount of all Advances and Conversion Date

Advances under the Note for all Principal Due Dates shall not exceed the Maximum Commitment Amount of the Note. Prior to the Conversion Date (as defined in the Note, Section I.A.), the total amount of Advances made by the Holder for each Principal Due Date under the Note shall not exceed the applicable Commitment Amount for such Principal Due Date set forth in the Commitment Schedule of the Note. Prior to the Conversion Date, the Borrower agrees that the Fiscal Agent pursuant to the Fiscal Agency Agreement shall record the date and amount of each payment and Advance under the Note and shall maintain the books and records of all Advances and Conversion Date Advances for each Principal Due Date, interest rates on Advances, payments, and Principal Amounts outstanding for each Principal Due Date. On and after the Conversion Date, the Borrower agrees that the Trustee pursuant to the Trust Agreement will maintain the books and records of all payments on the Note and all Principal Amounts and interest rates on such Principal Amounts (each as to be set forth on Schedule P&I to the Note). advances of any kind may be made on the Note after its Conversion Date.

Borrower's Requests for Advances. All requests for Advances or Conversion Date Advances by the Borrower under the Note shall: be in writing; specify the amount of the Advance requested; identify the Note by Borrower, number and Maximum Commitment Amount; be addressed to the Secretary at the address for notices specified in paragraph 12(f) of this Contract; be signed by an authorized official of the Borrower; and otherwise be in the form prescribed by the Secretary. Advances and Conversion Date Advances shall be requested and will only be approved and made in increments of not less than \$1,000 for any Principal Due Date. request for an initial Advance under a Note, or a request for a Conversion Date Advance, shall be received by the Secretary at least ten Business Days prior to the Borrower's proposed Funding Date or Conversion Date, as applicable. All other requests for Advances shall be received by the Secretary not less than five Business Days prior to the proposed Funding Date. The Borrower may not deliver a Note or a request for an Advance or Conversion Date Advance to the Secretary more than two calendar months prior to the Borrower's proposed Funding Date. At least two Business Days prior to the proposed Funding Date or Conversion Date if the Borrower's request was timely received, or the next available Funding Date for which the request was timely received, the Secretary shall, except as otherwise provided

in paragraph 11(c) or 12 hereof, deliver a corresponding Authorization Order or Advance Order (as applicable) to the Fiscal Agent in accordance with Section 2.03 or 2.04 of the Fiscal Agency Agreement for the applicable Funding Date or Conversion Date. If the Borrower requests an Advance or Conversion Date Advance of less than the outstanding Maximum Commitment Amount under the Note, the Borrower may also specify in its written request the amount of the Advance or Conversion Date Advance to be allocated to each Commitment Amount or Principal Amount per Principal Due Date under the If the Borrower does not specify how the Advance or Conversion Date Advance should be allocated among Commitment Amounts/Principal Due Dates, the Borrower hereby authorizes the Secretary to direct the Fiscal Agent to allocate the Advance to the respective Commitment Amounts or Principal Amounts in order of the earliest Principal Due Date(s).

- C. Guarantee Fee. The Borrower shall pay to the Secretary a fee equal to 2.00% of each Advance to offset the credit subsidy cost of the guaranteed loan. This fee which was announced on July 23, 2019, 84 Fed. Reg. 35300, for Section 108 loan guarantee disbursements under loan guarantee commitments awarded in FY 2020 is due to the Secretary no later than the time of the disbursement of each Advance to the Borrower. The fee is payable from allocations or grants which have been made to Borrower under Section 106 of the Act (including program income derived therefrom) or from other sources, but is only payable from Guaranteed Loan Funds if the fee is deducted from the Advance.
- D. Conversion; Public Offering. On the Conversion Date (if any), trust certificates backed by the Note (and similar notes issued by other Section 108 borrowers) will be purchased for a purchase price of the full principal amount thereof by underwriters selected by the Secretary (the "Underwriters") pursuant to an Underwriting Agreement between the Underwriters and the Secretary, at a closing on such Conversion Date as determined by the Secretary and the Underwriters. The Borrower agrees that the interest rate at which the trust certificate of a specified maturity is sold to the Underwriters shall govern the interest rate inserted on the Conversion Date in Schedule P&I of the Note for the Principal Amount of corresponding maturity.
- E. **Consents**. By execution of this Contract, the Borrower ratifies and consents to the Secretary's selection of the Underwriters and authorizes the Secretary to negotiate with the Underwriters the terms of the Underwriting Agreement and

of the public offering of interests in the trust certificates to investors (including the applicable interest rates). In addition, by execution hereof the Borrower ratifies and consents to the Secretary's selection of the Fiscal Agent/Trustee and agrees to the respective terms of the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements. If Advances have been made in the Maximum Commitment Amount of the Note not less than ten Business Days prior to the proposed Conversion Date, or if the Borrower requests a Conversion Date Advance, the Borrower authorizes the Secretary to deliver Schedule P&I to the Note completed in accordance herewith to the Fiscal Agent/Trustee on the Conversion Date in accordance with the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, concurrent with delivery of the Secretary's Guarantee of the trust certificates at the closing on the Conversion Date, and thereafter the Note shall be enforceable in accordance with its terms including Schedule P&I. In addition, the Secretary reserves the right to notify the Borrower not less than one calendar month in advance of a specified Conversion Date that the Note will be sold to the Underwriters on such date, if the Secretary in his sole discretion determines that market conditions or program needs require the participation in the proposed public offering of all or substantially all Borrowers with outstanding Advances.

[Rest of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

#### PART II

# 1. Receipt, Deposit and Use of Guaranteed Loan Funds.

(a) Except for funds deducted on the Conversion Date pursuant to paragraph 4(b) and fees and charges deducted by the Fiscal Agent/Trustee pursuant to paragraph 4(a), the Guaranteed Loan Funds shall be electronically transferred in accordance with the Borrower's instructions for deposit in a separate, identifiable account (the "Guaranteed Loan Funds Account") with a financial institution whose deposits or accounts are Federally insured. The Guaranteed Loan Funds Account shall be established and designated as prescribed in the attached form document entitled "Letter Agreement for Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program Deposit Account" (Attachment 1) and shall be continuously maintained for the Guaranteed Loan Funds. Such Letter Agreement must be executed when the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account is established and a fully executed copy of such Letter Agreement shall be submitted to the Secretary.

The Borrower shall make withdrawals from said account only for payment of the costs of approved Section 108 activities, for transfer to the Loan Repayment Account, or for the temporary investment of funds pursuant to this paragraph 1(a). Such temporary investment of funds into the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account shall be required within three Business Days after the balance of deposited funds exceeds the amount of the Federal deposit insurance on the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account. At that time, any balance of funds in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account exceeding such insurance coverage shall be fully (100%) and continuously invested in Government Obligations, as defined in paragraph 10 hereof, held in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account.

All temporary investments, whether or not required as above, shall be limited to Government Obligations having maturities that are consistent with the cash requirements of the approved activities. In no event shall the investments mature on or after March 31, 2022 or have maturities which exceed one year. All such investments shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Secretary by the above financial institution in an account (the "Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account") established and designated as prescribed in the attached form document entitled "Letter Agreement for Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program Investment

Account" (Attachment 2), which account shall be maintained for all Government Obligations purchased with funds from the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account. The Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account need only be established if and when the Borrower is required to invest, or otherwise invests, the Guaranteed Loan Funds in Government Obligations. Such Letter Agreement must be executed when the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account is established and a fully executed copy of such Letter Agreement shall be submitted to the Secretary. All proceeds and income derived from such investments shall be returned to the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account.

All funds in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account or the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account must be withdrawn and disbursed by the Borrower for approved activities by March 31, 2022. Any funds remaining in either Account after this date shall be immediately transferred to the Loan Repayment Account established pursuant to paragraph 6 of this Contract.

- (b) The Borrower shall by the fifteenth day of each month provide the Secretary with an electronic copy of a statement showing the balance of funds in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account and the withdrawals from such account during the preceding calendar month, and a statement identifying the obligations and their assignments in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account. Borrower shall email the electronic copies to 108reports@hud.gov.
- (c) Upon the Secretary giving notice that the Borrower is in Default under this Contract or the Note, all right, title, and interest of the Borrower in and to the Guaranteed Loan Funds and Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Accounts shall immediately vest in the Secretary for use in making payment on the Note, purchase of Government Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10, or payment of any other obligations of the Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements.
- 2. Payments Due on Note; Final Payment and Discharge. The Borrower shall pay to the Fiscal Agent/Trustee, as collection agent for the Note, all amounts due pursuant to the terms of the Note. In accordance with the Note and the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, payment shall be made by 3:00 P.M. (New York City time) on the seventh Business Day (the "Note Payment Date") preceding the relevant Interest

Due Date or Principal Due Date (each as defined in the Note). If any Note Payment Date falls on a day that is not a Business Day, then the required payment shall be made on the next Business Day. Payment may be made by check or wire transfer.

Upon final payment of all amounts due to Holders under the Note, including any payment made by the Secretary pursuant to the Guarantee, the Fiscal Agent/Trustee is required by the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements to return the Note to the Secretary. Upon final payment to the Secretary of any amounts due as a result of Guarantee Payments or otherwise due under this Contract, the Secretary will cancel and return the Note to the Borrower in discharge of the Borrower's obligations under the Note.

3. Selection of New Fiscal Agent or Trustee. The Secretary shall select a new Fiscal Agent or Trustee if the Fiscal Agent or Trustee resigns or is removed by the Secretary. The Borrower hereby consents in advance to any such selection and to any changes in the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements agreed to by any Fiscal Agent or Trustee and the Secretary, subject to paragraph 4(e) of this Contract.

# 4. Payments Due Fiscal Agent or Trustee; Documents to the Secretary.

- (a) The Borrower agrees to pay the fees of the Fiscal Agent as required by Exhibit G to the Fiscal Agency Agreement, and any additional amounts that may be due pursuant to Section 6.01 of the Fiscal Agency Agreement. If not paid by the Borrower by any other means prior thereto, the Borrower agrees that any such fees or additional amounts that have been incurred prior to an Advance or a Conversion Date Advance may be deducted by the Fiscal Agent/Trustee from the proceeds of the Advance or Conversion Date Advance, as applicable.
- (b) The Borrower agrees to pay the Borrower's share, as determined by the Secretary, of the customary and usual issuance, underwriting, and other costs related to the public offering and future administration of the Note and the trust certificates, as approved by the Secretary, including the cost of reimbursement and/or compensation of the Trustee pursuant to the Trust Agreement, including Sections 3.11 and 7.01 thereof. In connection with the public offering on the Conversion Date, such payment shall

either be made by wire transfer to the Trustee on the day prior to the Conversion Date or shall be deducted from the Guaranteed Loan Funds on the Conversion Date.

- (c) The Borrower shall submit to the Secretary not later than ten Business Days prior to the Funding Date for the initial Advance hereunder, or if not submitted earlier, prior to any Conversion Date or Public Offering Date applicable to the Note, this executed Contract, the executed Note, a request for an Advance or a Conversion Date Advance (as applicable) in proper form, and an opinion acceptable to the Secretary from the Borrower's counsel to the effect that: (i) the governing body of the Borrower has authorized by resolution or ordinance, in accordance with applicable State and local law, the issuance of the Note and the execution of this Contract; (ii) the Note and this Contract are valid, binding, and enforceable obligations of the Borrower; (iii) the pledge of funds pursuant to 24 CFR 570.705(b)(2) and paragraph 5(a) of this Contract is valid and binding; and (iv) there is no outstanding litigation that will affect the validity of the Note or this Contract. In addition, the Borrower shall submit any other additional documents or opinions specifically required by this Contract (e.g., paragraph 5(c), or paragraph 15, et seq.), at the time required thereby.
- (d) The Borrower agrees to reimburse the Underwriters upon demand by the Secretary for the Borrower's share, as determined by the Secretary, of all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses (including reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel) incurred in connection with a proposed public offering, if the Underwriters incur such additional costs for the public offering because of any refusal, inability, or failure on the part of the Borrower timely to submit in acceptable form any document required by this Contract (including paragraph 4(c)), or because of any withdrawal by the Borrower from the public offering, after the Borrower has submitted a request for a Conversion Date Advance hereunder. By execution and delivery of this Contract to the Secretary, the Borrower hereby expressly authorizes the Secretary to pay amounts due under this paragraph from funds pledged under paragraph 5(a) of this Contract.
- (e) The undertakings in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this Contract are expressly subject to the requirement that the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements shall in no event require payment of fees or charges, reimbursement of expenses, or any indemnification by the Borrower from any source other than

funds pledged pursuant to paragraphs 5 or 15 et seq. of this Contract.

- 5. **Security**. The Borrower hereby pledges as security for repayment of the Note, and such other charges as may be authorized in this Contract, the following:
  - (a) All allocations or grants which have been made or for which the Borrower may become eligible under Section 106 of the Act, as well as any grants which are or may become available to the Borrower pursuant to Section 108(q).
  - (b) Program income, as defined at 24 CFR 570.500(a)(or any successor regulation), directly generated from the use of the Guaranteed Loan Funds, or from the use of guaranteed loan funds paid or credited to the account of the Borrower pursuant to any other note issued under the same Commitment.
  - (c) Other security as described in paragraph 15, et seq.
  - (d) All proceeds (including insurance and condemnation proceeds) from any of the foregoing.
  - (e) All funds or investments in the accounts established pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 6 of this Contract.

### 6. Loan Repayment Account.

(a) All amounts pledged pursuant to paragraphs 5(b), 5(c), and 5(d) of this Contract shall be deposited immediately on receipt in a separate identifiable account (the "Loan Repayment Account") with a financial institution whose deposits or accounts are Federally insured. The Loan Repayment Account shall be established and designated as prescribed in the attached form document entitled "Letter Agreement for Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program Deposit Account" (Attachment 1) and shall be maintained for such pledged funds. The Loan Repayment Account need only be established if and when the Borrower receives amounts pledged pursuant to paragraph 5(b), 5(c) or 5(d). Letter Agreement must be executed when the Loan Repayment Account is established. Borrower shall make withdrawals from said account only for the purpose of paying interest and principal due on the Note (including the purchase of Government Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10 hereof), for payment of any other obligation of the Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements,

or for the temporary investment of funds pursuant to this paragraph, until final payment and discharge of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, unless otherwise expressly authorized by the Secretary in writing. Such temporary investment of funds shall be required within three Business Days after the balance of deposited funds exceeds the amount of the Federal deposit insurance on the Loan Repayment Account. At that time, the balance of funds in the Loan Repayment Account exceeding such insurance coverage shall be fully (100%) and continuously invested in Government Obligations, as defined in paragraph 10 hereof.

- All temporary investments, whether or not required as above, shall be limited to Government Obligations having maturities that are consistent with cash requirements for payment of principal and interest as required under the Note. event shall the maturities of such investments exceed one year. All such investments shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Secretary by the above financial institution in an account (the "Loan Repayment Investment Account") established and designated as prescribed in the attached form document entitled "Letter Agreement for Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program Investment Account" (Attachment 2), which account shall be maintained for all Government Obligations purchased with funds from the Loan Repayment Account. Such Letter Agreement must be executed when the Loan Repayment Investment Account is established. proceeds and income derived from such investments shall be returned to the Loan Repayment Account.
- (b) Borrower shall by the fifteenth day of each month, provide the Secretary with an electronic copy of a showing the balance of funds in the Loan Repayment Account and the deposits and withdrawals of all funds in such account during the preceding calendar month and a statement identifying the obligations and their assignments in the Loan Repayment Investment Account. Borrower shall email the electronic copies to 108reports@hud.gov.
- (c) Upon the Secretary giving notice that the Borrower is in Default under this Contract or the Note, all right, title, and interest of the Borrower in and to the Loan Repayment and Loan Repayment Investment Accounts shall immediately vest in the Secretary for use in making payment on the Note, purchase of Government Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10, or payment of any other obligation of the Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal

Agency/Trust Agreements.

- Use of CDBG, EDI or BEDI Funds for Repayment. Any funds available to the Borrower under Section 106 of the Act (including program income derived therefrom) are authorized to be used by the Borrower for payments due on the Note, Optional Redemption (as defined in the Note), payment of any other obligation of the Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, or the purchase of Government Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10. Any funds specifically available to the Borrower for such payments or as a debt service reserve under an EDI or BEDI Grant Agreement pursuant to Section 108(q) of the Act which supports the eligible project(s) and activities financed by the Note may also be used therefor; any other use of Section 108(q) funds for such purposes shall require the prior written approval of the Secretary. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein or unless otherwise expressly authorized by the Secretary in writing, the Borrower shall substantially disburse funds available in the Loan Repayment or the Loan Repayment Investment Accounts before funds from grants under Section 106 of the Act are withdrawn from the U.S. Treasury for such purposes.
- 8. Secretary's Right to Restrict Use of CDBG Funds to Repayment. Upon a determination by the Secretary that payments required by paragraph 2 and/or paragraph 4 of this Contract are unlikely to be made as specified, the Secretary may give the Borrower notice that the availability to the Borrower of funds pledged under paragraph 5(a) of this Contract for purposes other than satisfaction of the pledge is being restricted. This restriction shall be in an amount estimated by the Secretary to be sufficient to ensure that the payments referred to in paragraph 2 and/or paragraph 4 hereof are made when due. restriction may be given effect by conditioning the restricted amounts to prohibit disbursement for purposes other than satisfaction of the pledge at the time such restricted funds are approved as grants, by limiting the Borrower's ability to draw down or expend the restricted funds for other purposes, and by disapproving payment requests submitted with respect to such grants for purposes other than satisfaction of the pledge.
- 9. Secretary's Right to Use Pledged Funds for Repayment. The Secretary may use funds pledged under paragraph 5(a) of this Contract or funds restricted under grants pursuant to paragraph 8 of this Contract to make any payment required of the Borrower under paragraph 2 and/or paragraph 4, if such payment has not

been timely made by the Borrower.

10. **Defeasance**. For purposes of this Contract, after the Conversion Date the Note shall be deemed to have been paid (defeased) if there shall have been deposited with the Trustee either moneys or Government Obligations (as defined below), which in the sole determination of the Secretary, mature and bear interest at times and in amounts sufficient, together with any other moneys on deposit with the Trustee for such purpose, to pay when due the principal and interest to become due on the The Aggregate Principal Amount of the Note or any unpaid Principal Amount may be so defeased, in whole or in part, as of any Interest Due Date, or any other Business Day acceptable to both HUD and the Borrower. In accordance with the Note and the Trust Agreement, the Borrower shall give timely notice and written instructions to the Secretary and the Trustee concerning any principal amounts proposed to be defeased, including any Optional Redemptions proposed, which instructions shall be approved by the Secretary. If the unpaid Aggregate Principal Amount of the Note guaranteed pursuant to this Contract shall be defeased and deemed to have been paid in full, then the Borrower shall be released from all agreements, covenants, and further obligations under the Note.

"Government Obligation" means a direct obligation of, or any obligation for which the full and timely payment of principal and interest is guaranteed by, the United States of America, including but not limited to, United States Treasury Certificates of Indebtedness, Notes and Bonds - State and Local Government Series or certificates of ownership of the principal of or interest on direct obligations of, or obligations unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America, which obligations are held in trust by a commercial bank which is a member of the Federal Reserve System and has capital and surplus (exclusive of undivided profits) in excess of \$100,000,000.

- 11. **Default**. (a) A Default under the Note and this Contract shall occur upon failure by the Borrower to:
  - (i) pay when due an installment of principal or interest on the Note; or (ii) punctually and properly perform, observe, and comply with any covenant, agreement, or condition contained in: (A) this Contract, (B) any security agreement, deed of trust, mortgage, assignment, guarantee, or other contract securing payment of indebtedness evidenced by the Note,

- or (C) any future amendments, modifications, restatements, renewals, or extensions of any such documents.
- (b) The Borrower waives notice of Default and opportunity for hearing with respect to a Default under paragraph 11(a).
- (c) In addition to Defaults under paragraph 11(a), the Secretary may declare the Note in Default if the Secretary makes a final decision in accordance with the provisions of section 111 of the Act and 24 CFR 570.913 (or any successor provisions), including requirements for reasonable notice and opportunity for hearing, that the Borrower has failed to comply substantially with title I of the Act. Notwithstanding any other provision, following the giving of such reasonable notice, the Secretary may, in the Secretary's sole discretion pending the Secretary's final decision, withhold the quarantee of any or all obligations not yet guaranteed on behalf of the Borrower under outstanding commitments, suspend approval of any further Advances or Conversion Date Advances under the Note, and/or direct the Borrower's financial institution to: refuse to honor any instruments drawn upon, or withdrawals from, the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account or the Loan Repayment Account initiated by the Borrower, and/or refuse to release obligations and assignments by the Borrower from the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account or the Loan Repayment Investment Account.
- 12. Remedial Actions. Upon a Default or declaration of Default under this Contract, the Secretary may, in the Secretary's sole discretion, take any or all of the following remedial actions:
  - (a) With any funds or security pledged under this Contract, the Secretary may: (i) continue to make payments due on the Note, (ii) make a prepayment under Section I.D. of the Note or make an acceleration payment with respect to the principal amount of the Note subject to Optional Redemption as provided in Section III of the Note, (iii) purchase Government Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10 of this Contract, (iv) pay any interest due for late payment as provided in the Note, this Contract, or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, (v) pay any other obligation of the Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, and/or (vi) pay any reasonable expenses incurred by the Secretary or the Fiscal Agent/Trustee as result of the Borrower's Default.

- (b) The Secretary may withhold the guarantee of any or all obligations not yet guaranteed or the disbursement of any or all grants not yet disbursed in full under outstanding guarantee commitments or grant approvals for the Borrower under Sections 108 and/or 106 of the Act.
- (c) The Secretary may withhold approval of any or all further Advances or Conversion Date Advances under the Note (if applicable); direct the Borrower's financial institution to refuse to: honor any instruments drawn upon, or withdrawals from, the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account or the Loan Repayment Account by the Borrower, and/or to release obligations and assignments by the Borrower from the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account or the Loan Repayment Investment Account; and/or direct the Borrower and/or the Borrower's financial institution to transfer remaining balances from the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account to the Loan Repayment Account.
- (d) Until the Conversion Date, or with respect to amounts subject to Optional Redemption, the Secretary may accelerate the Note.
- (e) The Secretary may exercise any other appropriate remedies or sanctions available by law or regulation applicable to the assistance provided under this Contract, or may institute any other action available under law to recover Guaranteed Loan Funds or to reimburse the Secretary for any payment under the Secretary's Guarantee or any reasonable expenses incurred by the Secretary as a result of the Default.
- (f) All notices and submissions provided for hereunder shall be in writing (including by telex, telecopier or any other form of facsimile communication) and mailed or sent or delivered, as to each party hereto, at its address set forth below or at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to the other party hereto. All such notices and other communications shall be effective when received as follows: (i) if sent by hand delivery, upon delivery; (ii) if sent by mail, upon the earlier of the date of receipt or five Business Days after deposit in the mail, postage prepaid; (iii) if sent by telex, upon receipt by the sender of an answer back; and (iv) if sent by telecopier, upon receipt.

#### The Secretary:

U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development		
Attention: Paul Webster, Director		
Financial Management Division		
451 7th Street SW, Room 7282		
Washington, DC 20410		

### Borrower:

Attention: Carol Borrego, Director
Community Development Department
301 Jackson Street
Richmond, TX 77469

- 13. Limited Liability. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements or the Note, any recovery against the Borrower for any liability for amounts due pursuant to the Note, the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements or this Contract shall be limited to the sources of security pledged in paragraph 5 or any Special Conditions of this Contract. Neither the general credit nor the taxing power of the Borrower, or of the State in which the Borrower is located, is pledged for any payment due under the Note, the Contract, or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements.
- 14. Incorporated Grant Agreement. The Contract and the Note are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the Grant Agreement authorized by the Secretary on August 22, 2019, under the Funding Approval for grant number B-19-UC-48-0004 to the Borrower. In carrying out activities with the Guaranteed Loan Funds hereunder, the Borrower agrees to comply with the Act and 24 CFR Part 570, as provided in Subpart M thereof.

### 15. Special Conditions and Modifications:

- (a) Paragraph 5(c) of the contract is amended by deleting the paragraph as written in its entirety and substituting therefor the following:
  - "(c) Other security described generally in paragraph 15, including but not limited to, all rights in and to the Security Documents defined in paragraph 15(d) and to the Collateral described therein, and all rights in and to any other collateral approved by the Secretary and described in **Attachment 4**."

- (b) Guaranteed Loan Funds shall be used by the Borrower for the activities described in subparagraphs (i), (ii), and (iii), subject to the requirements in subparagraph (iv).
  - (i) Borrower may grant the Guaranteed Loan Funds to the City of Arcola, Texas (the "Arcola Subrecipient") to carry out the construction of a public facility activity eligible under 24 CFR 570.201(c), pursuant to 24 CFR 570.703(l) (the "Arcola Grant"), in connection with the City of Arcola Water Treatment Plant Project (the "Project").
  - (ii) Borrower may use Guaranteed Loan Funds to pay issuance, underwriting, servicing and other costs associated with private sector financing of debt obligations, pursuant to 24 CFR 570.703(g).
  - (iii) Borrower may use Guaranteed Loan Funds to pay fees charged by HUD under 24 CFR 570.712, pursuant to 24 CFR 570.703(n).

### (iv) Requirements on the use of Guaranteed Loan Funds:

#### (A) Transfer of Guaranteed Loan Funds:

The Borrower shall not grant, loan, or otherwise transfer Guaranteed Loan Funds to any entity other than the Arcola Subrecipient, except to directly pay costs authorized under paragraph (b)(ii) and (iii).

(B) Use of Subrecipients: Any transfer of Guaranteed Loan Funds to any subrecipient (as defined in 24 CFR 570.500(c)), including Arcola Subrecipient, shall be subject to an agreement that includes any provisions necessary or appropriate to ensure compliance with all requirements associated with the use of the Guaranteed Loan Funds contained in this Contract and 24 CFR part 570, and to ensure that in the event that HUD's requirements conflict with any other agreement governing the use of the funds, HUD's requirements on the use of Guaranteed Loan Funds shall control.

Applicable requirements in 24 CFR part 570 include the requirements in 24 CFR 570.503, and other provisions of 24 CFR part 570 related to subrecipients.

(C) Arcola Grant Terms: The Arcola Grant shall be subject to an agreement (the "Arcola Grant Agreement") that includes any provisions necessary or appropriate to ensure compliance with all requirements associated with the use of the Guaranteed Loan Funds contained in this Contract and 24 CFR part 570, and to ensure that in the event that HUD's requirements conflict with any other agreement governing the use of the funds, HUD's requirements on the use of Guaranteed Loan Funds shall control.

Applicable requirements in 24 CFR part 570 include the requirements in 24 CFR 570.503, and other provisions of 24 CFR part 570 related to subrecipients.

The Arcola Grant Agreement shall be in a form acceptable to the Secretary and shall, as a condition of the Arcola Grant, obligate Arcola Subrecipient to grant the lien described in paragraph 15(c)(i).

The Arcola Grant Agreement shall also prohibit Arcola Subrecipient from selling, conveying, transferring or further encumbering the Property (as defined in paragraph 15(c)(i)) or any part thereof or any interest therein (whether legal, equitable, or beneficial), whether voluntarily, by gift, bequest, operation of law, merger, or in any other manner, after granting the lien described in paragraph 15(c)(i).

(D) Intercreditor and Other Agreements. If HUD requirements made applicable by this Contract conflict with any other agreement governing the use of the Guaranteed Loan Funds, HUD's requirements on the use of Guaranteed Loan Funds shall control.

Without written approval by the Secretary, neither the Arcola Subrecipient or the Borrower shall enter or amend an intercreditor agreement, subordination agreement, or similar agreement that affects the Borrower's or HUD's rights under the Security Documents as defined in paragraph 15(d), including HUD's rights under the lien described in paragraph 15(c)(i) (each individually, an "Intercreditor Agreement"). Intercreditor Agreements approved by the Secretary, including amendments, must be in a form acceptable to the Secretary.

- Mew Markets Tax Credits. Without prior written approval by HUD, the Borrower shall not use Guaranteed Loan Funds for an activity that is part of a project in which New Markets Tax Credits are part of the financing structure or in which Guaranteed Loan Funds will be used to leverage or generate New Markets Tax Credits pursuant to Section 45(D) of the Internal Revenue Code. At the discretion of the Secretary, HUD's approval and any related conditions may be provided in Attachment 4, as discussed below.
- Arrangements. The Borrower shall not incur any obligations to be paid with Guaranteed Loan Funds which will be subject to the alternative collateral or security arrangements described in paragraph 15(c)(iv) prior to the approval and memorialization of the alternative collateral or security arrangements in Attachment 4.
- (G) Limitation on Tax-Exempt Bond Financing.
  Without prior written approval by HUD, the
  Borrower shall not use Guaranteed Loan Funds
  for an activity or project that is financed
  in whole or in part with tax-exempt bonds.
  HUD will not unreasonably withhold approval
  if the use of Guaranteed Loan Funds complies
  with the requirements of 26 U.S.C. 149 and
  Circular No. A-129, Policies for Federal

Credit Programs and Non-Tax Receivables, published by the White House Office of Management and Budget.

(c) As a condition of the Arcola Grant, Borrower shall require Arcola Subrecipient to pledge the collateral in(i) through (iv) as security for the Note and such other charges as may be authorized in the Contract.

Alternatively, the Borrower may seek approval from HUD for alternative collateral or security arrangements, as described in subparagraph (v) below.

The pledges and assignments required by (i) - (iv) and related Security Agreements required by (vi) may be made in the instruments identified therein, or in a single instrument (individually or collectively, the "Arcola Subrecipient Mortgage, Assignment, Security Agreement, and Fixture Filing"), which shall be signed by the Arcola Subrecipient, be in a form acceptable to the Secretary, and contain any provisions the Secretary deems necessary.

Collectively, the collateral described or identified in (i) - (v) shall be referred to as the "Collateral", and shall be subject to the requirements in (vi):

- (i) A sole first-priority lien in the name of the Secretary on the real property described in Attachment 3, including all air rights, water rights, and other real property interests (the "Property");
- (ii) A collateral assignment to the Secretary of all rights, titles, and interests in and to any leases covering the Property and any rents derived from the Property;
- (iii) A collateral assignment to the Secretary of all rights, titles, and interests, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to any fixtures located on the Property and any personal property affixed to, installed in, or attached to the Property; and
- (iv) A collateral assignment to the Secretary of all rights, titles, and interests in and to permits, licenses, agreements, and other intangible personal property rights covering

- the Property, including but not limited to utility connection rights, or insurance policies held by the Arcola Subrecipient with respect to the Property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, and which are used in connection with the maintenance, use, occupancy or enjoyment of the Property.
- (v)Such other alternative collateral or security arrangements as may be requested by the Borrower and approved by the Secretary in writing, which may include collateral pledged by the Arcola Subrecipient or directly by the Borrower. alternative collateral shall be described in Attachment 4 to this Contract, which may be updated from time to time to include all alternative collateral approved by the Secretary as security for the Note. The last dated Attachment 4 that is agreed to and acknowledged by the signature of the parties identified in paragraph 12, their successors, or other authorized agents of the parties, is incorporated into this Contract and shall represent the agreement of the parties.
- (vi) The Borrower shall take all steps necessary to ensure the attachment, perfection, and maintenance of the perfection and priority of the security interests granted to the Secretary in the Collateral described in (i) through (v), including by imposing obligations on Arcola Subrecipient through the Arcola Grant Agreement, unless otherwise required by this paragraph or Attachment 4. Real property interests must be properly recorded. Personal property and fixtures pledged as Collateral shall be included in valid agreements necessary for attachment and perfection, for example, a security agreement that reasonably identifies the property, or in the case of a deposit account, a deposit account control agreement (together, the "Security Agreement or Other Security Documents"). As needed for attachment and perfection, the Security Agreement or Other Security Documents shall be referenced in appropriate Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC") Financing Statements filed in accordance with applicable law and the UCC. The Security Agreement and Other Security Documents and related UCC Financing Statements shall contain such

provisions as the Secretary deems necessary. Borrower shall also ensure that UCC Financing Statements shall be refiled as necessary to remain current and effective.

- (d) Unless otherwise agreed to by the Secretary, the Borrower shall select a financial institution acceptable to the Secretary (the "Custodian") to act as custodian for the documents specified in 15(e) below (the "Security Documents"). The Borrower and the Custodian shall enter into a written agreement containing such provisions as the Secretary deems necessary. A fully signed original agreement shall be delivered to the Secretary contemporaneously with the delivery of this Contract and the Note. At the request of the Secretary, Borrower shall deliver electronic copies of all Security Documents to the office identified in paragraph 12, or upon the request of the Secretary, electronic copies to an address to be identified by the Secretary.
- (e) Not later than five business days after receipt by the Borrower of the Guaranteed Loan Funds, or at such other time as may be required by the Secretary, the Borrower shall deliver to the Custodian the following:
  - (i) The original Arcola Grant Agreement and a collateral assignment thereof to the Secretary, which assignment shall be in a form acceptable to the Secretary.
  - (ii) The original recorded Arcola Subrecipient Mortgage, Assignment, Security Agreement, and Fixture Filing (which may consist of one or more instruments that contain the mortgage and assignments from the Arcola Subrecipient to the Secretary required by 15(c)(i), (ii), (iii), and (iv)), and the related Security Agreement or Other Security Documents required by 15(c)(vi).

The Arcola Subrecipient Mortgage, Assignment, Security Agreement, and Fixture Filing shall be accompanied by copies of all UCC Financing Statement filings and re-filings made pursuant to 15(c)(vi).

The Arcola Subrecipient Mortgage, Assignment, Security Agreement, and Fixture Filing may be delivered to the Custodian within five (5) business days after receipt from the local recordation office, but not longer than 45 days after disbursement of Guaranteed Loan Funds.

- (iii) A mortgagee title policy covering the Property, issued by a company and in a form acceptable to the Secretary, naming the Secretary as the insured party.
- (iv) An appraisal of the ownership interest in the Property specifying an estimate of the "as completed" fair market value of not less than 125 percent (125%) of the principal balance of the Note plus 125 percent (125%) of any outstanding balance on other indebtedness secured by a mortgage lien of senior or equal priority on the Property, if agreed to by the Secretary.

The appraisal shall be completed by an appraiser who is certified by the state and has a professional designation (such as "SRA" or "MAI"), and it shall conform to the standards of the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989 ("FIRREA").

- (v) A certified survey of the Property with a legal description conforming to the title policy and the Arcola Subrecipient Mortgage, Assignment, Security Agreement, and Fixture Filing.
- (vi) An opinion of the Borrower's counsel on its letterhead, addressed and satisfactory to the Secretary, that:
  - (A) The Arcola Subrecipient is duly organized and validly existing as a [corporation, partnership, etc.] under the laws of the State of [insert state or Commonwealth, as applicable] is [existing, qualified to do business, in good standing, as applicable] in and under the laws of the State of Texas;
  - (B) The Arcola Grant Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by a party authorized by the Arcola Subrecipient to take such action and is a valid and binding obligation of the Arcola Subrecipient, enforceable in accordance with

its terms, except as limited by bankruptcy and similar laws affecting creditors generally;

(C) The security instruments specified in (i) and (ii) above are valid and legally binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms.

To the extent that the foregoing opinion deals with matters customarily within the due diligence of counsel to the Arcola Subrecipient, Borrower's counsel may attach and expressly rely on an opinion of Arcola Subrecipient's counsel satisfactory to the Secretary.

- (vii) Any instruments, documents, agreements, and legal
   opinions required pursuant to paragraph 15(c)(v),
   15(c)(vi), or Attachment 4, including an opinion of
   the Borrower's counsel that the instruments,
   documents, and agreements are valid and legally
   binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with
   their respective terms. These instruments shall
   include any Security Agreement or Other Security
   Documents required by paragraph 15(c)(vi), and an
   assignment thereof to the Secretary, which shall be
   in a form acceptable to the Secretary. The Security
   Agreement or Other Security Documents shall be
   accompanied by copies of all UCC Financing Statement
   filings and re-filings required by paragraph
   15(c)(vi).
- (f) Borrower shall deliver to the Custodian all recorded refilings of financing statements or filings of continuation statements filed to continue the effectiveness of the financing statements securing repayment of the Note within five business days of such filings.
- (g) Paragraph 12 is amended by adding at the end thereof the following language:
  - "(g) The Secretary may record the assignments referred to in paragraph 15(e), or take any other measures to effectuate the transfer of the documents referenced and underlying indebtedness from the Borrower to the Secretary or the Secretary's assignee.

- (h) The Secretary may exercise or enforce any and all other rights or remedies available by law or agreement, including any and all rights and remedies available to a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code or in any of the Security Documents (as defined in paragraph 15(d)), against the Collateral, against the Borrower, against the Arcola Subrecipient, or against any other person or property (including the Property)."
- (h) Additional Grounds for Default. Notice of Default.

  Restriction of Pledged Grants. Availability of Other

  Remedial Actions.
  - (i) The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Secretary's quarantee of the Note is made in reliance upon the availability of grants pledged pursuant to paragraph 5(a) (individually, a "Pledged Grant" and, collectively, the "Pledged Grants") in any Federal fiscal year subsequent to the Federal fiscal year ending September 30, 2018 to: (A) pay when due the payments to become due on the Note, or (B) defease (or, if permitted, prepay) the full amount outstanding on the Note. The Borrower further acknowledges and agrees that if the Secretary (in the Secretary's sole discretion) determines that Pledged Grants are unlikely to be available for either of such purposes, such determination shall be a permissible basis for any of the actions specified in paragraphs (ii) and (iii) below (without notice or hearing, which the Borrower expressly waives).
  - (ii) Upon written notice from the Secretary to the Borrower at the address specified in paragraph 12(f) above that the Secretary (in the Secretary's sole discretion) has determined that Pledged Grants are unlikely to be available for either of the purposes specified in (A) and (B) of paragraph (i) above (such notice being hereinafter referred to as the "Notice of Impaired Security"), the Secretary may limit the availability of Pledged Grants by withholding amounts at the time a Pledged Grant is approved or by disapproving payment requests (drawdowns) submitted with respect to Pledged Grants.

- (iii) If after 60 days from the Notice of Impaired Security the Secretary (in the Secretary's sole discretion) determines that Pledged Grants are still unlikely to be available for either of the purposes specified in (A) and (B) of paragraph (i) above, the Secretary may declare the Note in Default and exercise any and all remedies available under paragraph 12. This paragraph (iii) shall not affect the right of the Secretary to declare the Note and/or this Contract in Default pursuant to paragraph 11 and to exercise in connection therewith any and all remedies available under paragraph 12.
- (iv) All notices and submissions provided for hereunder above shall be submitted as directed in paragraph 12(f).
- (i) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Note or this Contract, the following provisions to assure compliance with Texas law shall govern:
  - (i) The Secretary shall not require the Note to be converted to a fixed-rate Note pursuant to Sections II and III thereof at an interest rate on any Principal Amount on Schedule P&I thereof that exceeds the maximum rate payable by the Borrower thereon under generally applicable Texas law, including Chapter 1204 of the Texas Government Code, as amended. This limitation on the interest rate on the principal of the Note also applies if the Note bears interest at a variable rate prior to a conversion to a fixed rate. In addition, the accrual of interest on unpaid interest shall be limited to the extent permissible under Texas law.
  - (ii) Part I, paragraph C, of the Contract is amended to delete the last sentence thereof, and to insert the following two new sentences at the end:

"The Borrower agrees that the interest rate at which the trust certificate corresponding to a specified Principal Due Date on Schedule P&I of the Note is sold to the Underwriters shall be the interest rate inserted on the Conversion Date in Schedule P&I for the Principal Amount

corresponding to such Principal Due Date. Such interest rate for each trust certificate shall be that rate which the Underwriters determine will enable them to sell under then-prevailing market conditions such certificate, or interests therein, for 100% of the Principal Amount of such certificate."

- (iii) Paragraph 4(e) of the Contract is amended by deleting the paragraph as written in its entirety and substituting therefor the following:
  - "(e) The undertakings in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this Contract are expressly subject to the requirement that the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements shall in no event require payment of fees or charges, reimbursement of expenses or any indemnification by the Borrower from any source other than funds pledged pursuant to paragraphs 5(a) and (b) of this Contract."
- (iv) The provisions of the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements (including any future amendments thereto or any new fiscal agency or trust agreements in the future) relating to indemnification, standard of care, choice of law and disposition of unclaimed property as they concern the Borrower are subject to the limitations of this Contract and will be enforceable against the Borrower only to the extent permitted by Texas law. The Secretary further agrees that he will require the Fiscal Agent and Trustee to maintain the registration books referred to in section 5.01 of the Amended and Restated Master Fiscal Agency Agreement and in section 5.03 of the Trust Agreement in a form that can be converted to a writing and a copy of which can be provided to the Borrower in Texas within a reasonable time after request.
- (v) To the extent that a pledge of ad valorem tax is securing payment of all or a portion of the principal of and interest on the Note, acceleration of the maturity date of that portion of the Note shall not be available as a remedy in the event of a default by the Borrower under the Note or this Contract.

(j) If any one or more of the covenants, agreements, provisions, or terms of this Contract shall be for any reason whatsoever held invalid, then such covenants, agreements, provisions or terms shall be deemed severable from the remaining covenants, agreements, provisions or terms of this Contract and shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of the other provisions of this Contract or of the Note or the rights of the Holder thereof.

[Rest of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

THE UNDERSIGNED, as authorized officials on behalf of the Borrower or the Secretary, have executed this Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance, which shall be effective as of the date of execution hereof on behalf of the Secretary.

County of Fort Bend, Texas
BORROWER
BY:
(Signature)
(Name)
(Title)
(11010)
(Data)
(Date)
SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT
BY:
(Signature)
Kevin J. Bush
(Name)
Deputy Assistant Secretary
for Grant Programs
(Title)
(Date)

### U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

# LETTER AGREEMENT FOR SECTION 108 LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM DEPOSIT ACCOUNT

Name of Institution (and Branch)	
Street	
City, State, Zip Code	
************************	
This account is established for funds received by the Borrower under Note(s) guaranteed the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) under the Section Loan Guarantee Program (Guaranteed Loan Funds Account).	•
This account is established for repayment of the Note(s) guaranteed by HUD under the Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program ( <b>Loan Repayment Account</b> ).	
This account is established as a debt service reserve under the Section 108 Loan Guarante Program ( <b>Debt Service Reserve Account</b> ).	ee

You are hereby authorized and requested to establish a deposit account to be specifically designated:

"The <u>County of Fort Bend, Texas</u>, as Trustee of United States Department of Housing and Urban Development." All deposits made into such account shall be subject to withdrawal therefrom by the Borrower named below, unless and until HUD provides you with a notice that it is assuming control over the account. Thereafter withdrawals may not be made by the Borrower. Within a reasonable period of time, not to exceed two business days, after your receipt of such notice from HUD, you shall so prevent such Borrower withdrawals and, if requested by HUD in writing, shall thereafter forward monthly to HUD, to an account it specifies in its notice, the collected and available balance in such account.

You are further authorized, after receipt of the notice from HUD, to refuse to honor any instrument drawn upon or withdrawals from such account by parties other than HUD. In no instance shall the funds in the deposit account be used to offset funds which may have been advanced to, or on behalf of, the Borrower by you. You are permitted, however, to debit from

the account your customary fees and charges for maintaining the account and the amount of any deposits that are made to the account and returned unpaid for any reason.

Such account shall also be subject to your standard agreement and documents relating to the opening and maintenance of bank accounts with you. In the event of any conflict between this Letter Agreement and such agreements and documents, this Letter Agreement shall control.

This letter is submitted to you in duplicate. Please execute the duplicate copy of the certificate below, acknowledging the existence of such account, so that we may present the copy signed by you to HUD.

Name of Borrower: County of Fort Bend	l, Texas
By: [Signature]	Date:
Name and Title:	_
*************	************
Development (HUD) that the account ident number:, and a promptly comply with HUD's notice in the to exceed two business days. The undersign HUD notice as set forth above, to refuse to from such account by parties other than HU account be used to offset funds which may by the institution, except as set forth above.	United States Department of Housing and Urban tified is in existence in this institution under account agrees with the Borrower named above and HUD to manner provided in the above letter, but in no event med institution further agrees, after receipt of the honor any instruments drawn upon or withdrawals JD. In no instance shall the funds in the deposit have been advanced to, or on behalf of, the Borrower Deposits in this institution are insured by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, or up to statutory limits.
Name of Institution:	
By: (Signature)	Date:
Name and Title:	

8-28-08

#### U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

# LETTER AGREEMENT FOR SECTION 108 LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM INVESTMENT ACCOUNT

Name of Institution (and Branch)	
Street	
City, State, Zip Code	
********************	
[] This account is established to hold obligations and their assignments, such obligations have been purchased with funds from the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account (Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account).	aving
[] This account is established to hold obligations and their assignments, such obligations have been purchased with funds from the Loan Repayment Account (Loan Repayment Investment).	_
[] This account is established to hold obligations and their assignments, such obligations has been purchased with funds from the Debt Service Reserve Account ( <b>Debt Service Reserve Investment Account</b> ).	_

You are hereby authorized and requested to hold obligations and assignments of those obligations in trust for the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) in an account specifically designated:

"The County of Fort Bend, Texas, as Trustee of United States Department of Housing and Urban Development." All obligations and assignments shall be subject to release to the Borrower named below, unless and until HUD provides you with a notice that it is assuming control over the account. Thereafter, releases may not be made by the Borrower. Within a reasonable period of time, not to exceed two business days, after your receipt of such notice from HUD, you shall so prevent such Borrower releases and, if requested by HUD in writing, shall thereafter forward monthly to HUD, to an account it specifies in its notice, the collected and available balance in such account.

You are further authorized, after receipt of the notice from HUD, to refuse to honor any request for release of the obligations and assignments from such account by parties other than HUD. In no instance shall the obligations in this account be used to offset funds which may have been advanced to, or on behalf of, the Borrower by you. You are permitted, however, to debit from the account your customary fees and charges for maintaining the account and the amount of any deposits that are made to the account and returned unpaid for any reason.

Such account shall also be subject to your standard agreement and documents relating to the opening and maintenance of bank accounts with you. In the event of any conflict between this Letter Agreement and such agreements and documents, this Letter Agreement shall control.

This letter is submitted to you in duplicate. Please execute the duplicate copy of the certificate below, acknowledging the existence of such account, so that we may present the copy signed by you to HUD.

Name of Borrower: County of Fort Bend, Texas	
By: Date	e:
By: Date [Signature]	
Name and Title:	
***************	********
The undersigned institution certifies to the United States I Development (HUD) that the account identified is in exist number:, and agrees with the promptly comply with HUD's notice in the manner provid to exceed two business days. The undersigned institution HUD notice as set forth above, to refuse to honor any requassignments from such account by parties other than HUD in the account be used to offset funds which may have been Borrower by the financial institution, except as set forth all insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the Corporation, or the National Credit Union Administration	tence in this institution under account a Borrower named above and HUD to led in the above letter, but in no event further agrees, after receipt of the uest for release of the obligations and D. In no instance shall the obligations and advanced to, or on behalf of, the bove. Deposits in this institution are a Federal Savings and Loan Insurance
Name of Institution:	
By: (Signature)	Date:
Name and Title:	

8-28-08

#### **ATTACHMENT 3**

## [Description of Real Property]

ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 1.0332 ACRES CALLED TRACT NO. 3 (VOL. 1607, PG. 735, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF FORT BEND COUNTY TEXAS) OUT OF A 5.166 ACRE TRACT OF LAND (VOL. 73, PG. 276, FORT BEND COUNTY DEED RECORDS); SAID 1.0332 ACRE TRACT MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT AN IRON ROD WITH SURVEY CAP FOUND FOR THE SOUTHWEST COMMER TRACT 2 AND OF SAID 5.166 ACRE TRACT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-QF-WAY-OF MCKEEVER ROAD, 80.00 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY;

THENCE NORTH 514.36 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF TRACTS 2 AND 4 TO AN IRON ROD FOUND FOR CORNER OF TRACTS 4 AND 5;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 00 SECOND EAST, 175.00 FEET ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF TRACTS 4 AND 5 TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD SET FOR THE NORTHWEST CORNER AND POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID TRACT 3;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 24/MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 175.00 FEET ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF TRACTS 3 AND 5 TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD SET FOR THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF TRACTS;

THENCE SOUTH 257.18 FEET WITH THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT 3, TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD SET FOR CORNER AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF TRACT NUMBER 1;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 00\SECONDS WEST 175.00 FEET WITH THE COMMON LINE OF TRACTS 1 AND 3 TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD SET FOR THE COMMON CORNER OF TRACTS 1,2,3, AND 4;

THENCE NORTH 257.18 FEET ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF TRACTS 3 AND 4 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 1.0332 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

NOTE: The Company is prohibited from insuring the area or quantity of the land described herein. Any statement in the above legal description of the area or quantity of land is not a representation that such area or quantity is correct, but is made only for information and/or identification purposes.

# **ATTACHMENT 4**

# [HUD-Approved Alternative Collateral or Security Arrangements]

Date:
This attachment may be updated from time to time as anticipated by paragraph 15(c)(iv). The last dated Attachment 4 that is signed by the parties identified in paragraph 12, or their successors or other authorized agents of the parties, is incorporated into the Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance (the Contract) and shall represent the agreement of the parties.
The last dated Attachment 4 shall include a list of all previously approved alternative collateral or security arrangements that secure either the Note or the Obligor Note, as those terms are defined in the Contract, and any newly approved alternative collateral or security arrangement.
Date Approved by HUD:
HUD 108 Obligor Loan Amount:
Obligor: